

No. 06-1195

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAKHDAR BOUMEDIENE, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE FOUNDATION FOR
DEFENSE OF DEMOCRACIES, CENTER FOR SECURITY
POLICY, AND THE COMMITTEE ON THE PRESENT
DANGER IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ANDREW G. MCBRIDE
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
HOWARD ANGLIN
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 719-7000

October 9, 2007

Counsel for Amici Curiae

211567



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS HAS NEVER BEEN EXTENDED TO NONCITIZEN ENEMY COMBATANTS	5
II. THE MCA REFLECTS THE JUDGMENT OF THE POLITICAL BRANCHES TO LIMIT ACCESS TO U.S. COURTS FOR NONCITIZEN ENEMY COMBATANTS ...	13
III. THE “PLENARY” HABEAS REVIEW SOUGHT BY PETITIONERS WOULD HAVE GRAVE NATIONAL SECURITY CONSEQUENCES	18
A. Plenary Habeas Review Would Severely Hamper Our Ability To Wage War By Undermining Intelligence Efforts	18
B. Plenary Habeas Review Would Undermine Our Ability To Interrogate Our Enemies, One Of Our Most Effective Tools Of War	22

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Plenary Habeas Review Would Force Our Soldiers To Defend Themselves In Civilian Courts Rather Than Defend Our Nation On The Battlefield	23
D. Plenary Habeas Review Would Spur An Onslaught Of Detainee Litigation, Clogging The Federal Courts And Providing Our Enemies A New Front From Which To Attack Us	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , Nos. 06-1197 & 1397, 2007 WL 2067938 (D.C. Cir. July 20, 2007)	27, 28
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	29
<i>Bloom v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 194 (1968)	6
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 476 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945)	8
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953)	6
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)	19, 20, 21
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 444 U.S. 996 (1979)	15
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	6
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006)	3, 13, 14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	7
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	17
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Kumezo Kawato</i> , 317 U.S. 69 (1942)	6, 7
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953)	8, 9
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996)	18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	7
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	29
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866)	7
<i>Perpich v. United States Department of Defense</i> , 880 F.2d 11 (8th Cir. 1989)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	8
<i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	6, 9
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosner v. United States</i> , 231 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	9
<i>Russian Volunteer Fleet v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 481 (1931)	8
<i>Singer v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 24 (1965)	6
<i>Smith v. Bennett</i> , 365 U.S. 708 (1961)	5
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980)	19, 21
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977)	18
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005)	20, 21
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1875)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Bin Laden</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 168 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	19
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	19
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 382 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953)	19, 21
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weinberger v. Catholic Action of Hawaii/Peace Education Project</i> , 454 U.S. 139 (1981)	20
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	18
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896)	8
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	8
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	4, 15
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9	3, 5, 7, 29
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4	18
FEDERAL STATUTES & LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996)	18
Army Regulation 190-8, ch. 1, § 1-6 (1997)	17
Headquarters Dep'ts of Army, Navy, Air Force, and Marine Corps, Enemy Prisoners of War, Retained Personnel, Civilian Internees and Other Detainees, Army Regulation 190-8, ch. 1, § 1-6 (1997)	17
Military Commissions Act, Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. § 950g	17
28 U.S.C. § 2241	15
S. Rep. No. 110-90 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Detainees: Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary,</i> 109th Cong. (2005) (statement of The Hon. William P. Barr, Former Att'y Gen. of the United States, Executive Vice-President and General Counsel, Verizon Corporation)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Examining Proposals to Limit Guantanamo Detainees' Access to Habeas Corpus Review: Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006) (statement of Bradford Berenson, Sidley Austin LLP)</i>	27, 29
<i>Examining Proposals to Limit Guantanamo Detainees' Access to Habeas Corpus Review: Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006) (statement of Rear Adm. John D. Hutson, Ret., President and Dean, Franklin Pierce Law Center)</i>	11, 21
ARTICLES, BOOKS & TREATISES	
Christopher Andrew, <i>For the President's Eyes Only: Secret Intelligence and the American Presidency from Washington to Bush</i> (1995)	19
Samuel Estreicher & The Hon. Diarmuid O'Scannlain, <i>The Limits of Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 9 The Green Bag 2d 353 (2006)	14
Isr. Gov't Press Office, Commission of Inquiry Into the Methods of Investigation of the General Security Service Regarding Hostile Terrorist Activity (1987), <i>reprinted in</i> 23 Isr. L. Rev. 146 (1989)	22
Elena Kosmach, <i>Belarusans in the United States, Canadian Slavonic Papers</i> , Vol. 43, Issue 2 (2001)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
P.K. Rose, <i>The Founding Fathers of American Intelligence</i> (1999)	19
8 <i>The Writings of George Washington From The Original Manuscript Sources</i> (J. Fitzpatrick ed. 1933-1944)	22
Sharon Young, <i>MEANWHILE: Back when POWs were treated well</i> , Int'l Herald Trib., June 18, 2004 . . .	27
 LEGAL BRIEFS	
Brief for Petitioners EL-Banna et al., <i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , Nos. 06-1195 & 1196 (U.S. Aug. 24, 2007)	29
Brief for the <i>Boumediene</i> Petitioners, <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , No. 06-1195 (U.S. Aug. 24, 2007)	10, 28
Brief of Professors of Constitutional Law and Federal Jurisdiction as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners, <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , Nos. 06-1195 & 1196 (U.S. Aug. 24, 2007)	11
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Coalition of Non-Governmental Organizations in Support of Petitioners, <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , Nos. 06-1195 & 1196 (U.S. Aug. 24, 2007)	29
